Total seniority shall be computed by length of accumulated, 
uninterrupted, full-time service as a bargaining unit member with the Employer. Part-time 
employees receive seniority credit pro-rated to the amount of hours worked by a regular full-time 
employee (e.g., a part-time employee working one thousand forty [1,040] hours during a year is 
credited with one-half [112] years seniority credit). 

Section 2. Seniority is interrupted through voluntary resignation, termination of employment, 
layoff in excess of thirty-six (36) months, and failure to report to work without prior notice to the

[...]

regularly assigned hours, work days, and shift assignments of all members. 

Section 3. Work Week Deimed. Each employee's work schedule shall be determined by the 
Employer. The normal work week for full-time bargaining unit employees shall consist of forty 
(40) hours of work during a seven (7) day, one hundred sixty-eight (168) hour period, established 
by the Employer. Such time includes the established paid lunch period. The Employer shall 
have the ability to interrupt the lunch period and order employees to return to work if it 
determines that its operational needs so require.

[...]

All overtime will be paid according to the Fair Labor Standards Act 
(FLSA). Bargaining unit members shall be entitled to receive one and one-half (1 1/2) times 
their regular rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty ( 40) hours during the standard 
seven (7) day, one hundred sixty-eight (168) hour work week established previously. 

Section 5. Overtime Auuroval. Employees shall not begin work prior to their normal 
scheduled starting time nor work beyond their normal scheduled quitting time unless overtime 
has been approved by the Employer.

[...]

the health and medical provider/carrier, the employee shall submit to a physical exam as a 
condition of re-entry. All other requirements for re-entry of the employee by the insurance 
provider/carrier shall apply. 

Section 9. Life Insurance. The Employer will provide each employee with term life insurance 
in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). Additional amounts of term life 
insurance may be purchased by each individual employee in increments of five thousand dollars 
($5,000) through the appropriate application to the insuring company and through the payroll 
deduction process. 

ARTICLE28